

# CONTRACT

**Letting Date:** Mar 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Call Order No.:** 006

**County:** HARDIN

**Project Engineer:** HARDIN COUNTY ENGINEER

**Cost Center:** 801000

**Object Code:** 890

**DBE Commitment:** \$0.00

**Contract Work Type:** RCB CULVERT REPLACEMENT - SINGLE BOX

This agreement made and entered by and between the Contracting Authority,

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HARDIN COUNTY

and Contractor,

GEHRKE, INC.

Vendor ID: GE050

City: ELDORA

State: IA

It is agreed that the notice and instructions to bidders, the proposal filed by the Contractor, the specifications, the plan, if any, for project(s) listed herein, together with Contractor's performance bond, are made a part hereof and together with this instrument constitute the contract. This contract contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties hereto.

Contractor, for and in considerations of \$ 569,224.85 payable as set forth in the specifications constituting a part of this contract, agrees to construct various items of work and/or provide various materials or supplies in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, and in the locations designated in the Notice to Bidders.

Contractor certifies by signature on this contract, under pain of penalties for false certification, that the Contractor has complied with Iowa Code Section 452A.17(8) as amended, if applicable, and Iowa Code Section 91C.5 (Public Registration Number), if applicable.

In consideration of the foregoing, Contracting authority hereby agrees to pay the Contractor promptly and according to the requirements of the specifications the amounts set fourth, subject to the conditions as set forth in the specifications.

It is further understood and agreed that the above work shall also be commenced or completed in accordance with Contract Time of this Contract and assigned Notes.

To accomplish the purpose herein expressed, the Contracting authority and Contractor have signed this and one other identical instrument.

For Federal-Aid Contracts the Contractor certifies that each subcontract is evidenced in writing and that it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of the contract.

---

**Contract Project(s)**

---

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Call Order No.:** 006

**Letting Date:** Mar 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

---

**Project Number:** FM-C042(96)--55-42

**County:** HARDIN

**Project Work Type:** BRIDGE REMOVAL

**Accounting ID:** 35838

**Location:** On 260th St. Over Old Railroad S30 T87 R19

**Route:** 260TH ST

Non-Federal Aid - Predetermined Wages are not in Effect

---

**Project Number:** FM-C042(97)--55-42

**County:** HARDIN

**Project Work Type:** RCB CULVERT REPLACEMENT -  
SINGLE BOX

**Accounting ID:** 35839

**Location:** On 215th St. Over Old Railroad S31 T88 R19 (North Washingt on)

**Route:** 215TH ST

Non-Federal Aid - Predetermined Wages are not in Effect

---

**Contract Time**

---

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Call Order No.:** 006

**Letting Date:** Mar 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

---

Site ID	Site Details	Liquidated Damages
00	Late Start Date 06/24/2019 80 WORK DAYS	\$1,000.00

(\*) - Indicates Cost Plus Time Site. See Schedule of Items for Cost Per Unit

---

**Notes**

---

**Contracts ID:** 42-C042-097**Call Order No.:** 006**Letting Date:** Mar 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

---

**Notes :**

There are no notes for this contract.

---

**Contract Addenda**

---

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097**Call Order No.:** 006**Letting Date:** Mar 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

---

No Addenda for this Contract.

**Contract Specifications List**

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Call Order No.:** 006

**Letting Date:** March 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

Note	Description
001.2015	<p>*** STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS -- SERIES 2015 ***</p> <p>The Iowa Department of Transportation STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, SERIES 2015, plus applicable General Supplemental Specifications, Developmental Specifications, Supplemental Specifications AND Special Provisions shall apply to construction work on this contract.</p>
005.15007.01	<p>*** REVISIONS TO GS-15007 ***</p> <p>1102.11, D.</p> <p>Replace the Article:</p> <p>A Contractor's Annual Bid Bond (Form 650043) may also be used for the proposal guaranty in lieu of that specified above, using the electronic bid bond verification feature authorized by the Department. Annual Bid Bonds will be declared invalid and bid proposals will not be considered if any of the following items are omitted or incorrect:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Name of Contractor</li> <li>• Digital Signature of Contractor: In the case of joint venture bid, all Contractors shall sign.</li> <li>• Date of signature</li> <li>• Name of Surety Company</li> <li>• Digital Signature of Surety (if Surety's limitation is less than the amount of the bid bond, a certificate of reinsurance shall be attached).</li> <li>• Expiration Date of Bond shall not exceed 365 calendar days from the effective date of bond.</li> </ul>
410.11	<p>*** STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN ***</p> <p>A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan has been developed by the Contracting Authority for one or more projects on this contract. See the project plans (or other contract document) for specific Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan details.</p>
500.01	<p>*** WINTER WORK ***</p> <p>The free time allowed between November 15 and April 1 will not be permitted on this project. The Contractor shall work during the winter on all working days as defined in Article 1101.03 'Working Day'.</p>



03/25/2019 09:45:24

AASHTOWare Project™ Version 4.1 Revision 030

---

**Contract Specifications List**

Page 2 of 2

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Call Order No.:** 006

**Letting Date:** March 19, 2019 10:00 A.M.

GS-15007 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE  
CONSTRUCTION



**Contract Schedule**

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Awarded Vendor:** GE050

GEHRKE, INC.

**SECTION 0001**

**BRIDGE REMOVAL ITEMS - FM-C042(96)--55-42**

**\$229,474.40**

**Alt Set ID:**

**Alt Mbr ID:**

Contract Line Number	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Units	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
0010	2102-2710070 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	18,511.400 CY	3.50		64,789.90	
0020	2105-8425015 TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	1,563.700 CY	4.00		6,254.80	
0030	2123-7450000 SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION, EARTH	26.000 STA	100.00		2,600.00	
0040	2312-8260051 GRANULAR SURFACING ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE	2,618.000 TON	26.50		69,377.00	
0050	2401-6745650 REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	LUMP SUM			22,510.00	
0060	2402-2720100 EXCAVATION, CLASS 20, FOR ROADWAY PIPE CULVERT	1,916.700 CY	4.00		7,666.80	
0070	2417-1060048 CULVERT, CORRUGATED METAL ROADWAY PIPE, 48 IN. DIA.	130.000 LF	80.00		10,400.00	
0080	2510-6745850 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	3,793.800 SY	5.50		20,865.90	
0090	2518-6910000 SAFETY CLOSURE	3.000 EACH	100.00		300.00	
0100	2526-8285000 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY	LUMP SUM			2,000.00	
0110	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM			2,250.00	
0120	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM			5,400.00	





**Contract Schedule**

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Awarded Vendor:** GE050

GEHRKE, INC.

**SECTION 0001**

**BRIDGE REMOVAL ITEMS - FM-C042(96)--55-42**

**\$229,474.40**

**Alt Set ID:**

**Alt Mbr ID:**

Contract Line Number	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Units	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
0130	2601-2634100 MULCHING	5.700 ACRE	800.00		4,560.00	
0140	2601-2636043 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	5.700 ACRE	800.00		4,560.00	
0150	2602-0000312 PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 12 IN. DIA.	1,360.000 LF	4.00		5,440.00	
0160	2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	1.000 EACH	500.00		500.00	



**Contract Schedule**

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Awarded Vendor:** GE050

GEHRKE, INC.

**SECTION 0002**

**ITEMS FOR A 12'-0 x 12'-0 x 60'-0 REINFORCED BOX  
CULVERT  
REPLACEMENT FM-C042(97)--55-42**

**\$339,750.45**

**Alt Set ID:**

**Alt Mbr ID:**

Contract Line Number	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Units	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
0170	2102-2710070 EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	6,127.900 CY	3.50		21,447.65	
0180	2105-8425015 TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	1,134.600 CY	4.00		4,538.40	
0190	2123-7450000 SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION, EARTH	18.900 STA	100.00		1,890.00	
0200	2312-8260051 GRANULAR SURFACING ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE	1,456.000 TON	26.50		38,584.00	
0210	2401-6745650 REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	LUMP SUM			29,500.00	
0220	2402-0425040 FLOODED BACKFILL	60.500 CY	32.00		1,936.00	
0230	2402-2725005 FOUNDATION TREATMENT MATERIAL	154.000 TON	33.25		5,120.50	
0240	2403-0100020 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RCB CULVERT)	313.800 CY	429.00		134,620.20	
0250	2404-7775005 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED	42,791.000 LB	1.20		51,349.20	
0260	2502-8215812 SUBDRAIN, TILE, 12 IN. DIA.	225.000 LF	38.50		8,662.50	
0270	2502-8221012 SUBDRAIN RISER, 12 IN., AS PER PLAN	1.000 EACH	850.00		850.00	



**Contract Schedule**

**Contract ID:** 42-C042-097

**Awarded Vendor:** GE050 GEHRKE, INC.

**SECTION 0002** ITEMS FOR A 12'-0 x 12'-0 x 60'-0 REINFORCED BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT FM-C042(97)--55-42 **\$339,750.45**

**Alt Set ID:** **Alt Mbr ID:**

Contract Line Number	Item Number Item Description	Item Quantity and Units	Unit Price		Bid Amount	
			Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
0280	2502-8221305 SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-305	1.000 EACH	170.00		170.00	
0290	2507-3250005 ENGINEERING FABRIC	622.000 SY	2.00		1,244.00	
0300	2507-6800061 REVTMENT, CLASS E	273.000 TON	48.00		13,104.00	
0310	2510-6745850 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	1,008.000 SY	5.50		5,544.00	
0320	2518-6910000 SAFETY CLOSURE	2.000 EACH	100.00		200.00	
0330	2526-8285000 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY	LUMP SUM			5,000.00	
0340	2528-8445110 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM			2,250.00	
0350	2533-4980005 MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM			5,500.00	
0360	2601-2634100 MULCHING	2.100 ACRE	1,000.00		2,100.00	
0370	2601-2636043 SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	2.100 ACRE	1,000.00		2,100.00	
0380	2602-0000312 PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 12 IN. DIA.	760.000 LF	4.00		3,040.00	
0390	2602-0010010 MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	2.000 EACH	500.00		1,000.00	

**Total Bid: \$569,224.85**

